
 
Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 

Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 
Interim Chief Executive: Colin Carmichael 

 
 
 
Date: 19 May 2023 
Our ref: Overview &Scrutiny Panel/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577207 
Email: charles.hungwe@officer.thanet.gov.uk 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

30 MAY 2023 
 
A meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel will be held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday, 30 May 
2023 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Fellows (Chair); Councillors: D Green (Vice-Chair), Austin, Bright, Britcher, Currie, 
d'Abbro, Davis, Farooki, Kup, Paul Moore, Packman, Pope, Wing and Worrow 
 

AGENDA 
 
Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 

contained within the Declaration of Interest advice attached to this Agenda. If a Member 
declares an interest, they should complete the Declaration of Interest Form 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To approve the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 14 March 

2023, copy attached. 
  

4. ESTABLISH THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2023-
24 (Pages 11 - 34) 

 
5. BUILDING SAFETY ACT 2022 (Pages 35 - 78) 
 
6. Q3 AND Q4 2022/23 TENANT AND LEASEHOLDER PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 

79 - 134) 
 
7. Q3 AND Q4 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 135 - 170) 
 

 
 
Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Do I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and if so what action should I take?  
 
Your D
[...]
ny gift, benefit or hospitality with an estimated value (or 
cumulative value if a series of gifts etc.) of £25 or more. You ​must, ​at the commencement of the 
meeting or when the interest becomes apparent, disclose the existence and nature of the gift, benefit or 
hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration relates to that person or 
body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a significant interest, in which case it 
should be declared as outlined above.  
 
 
What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or 
the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 
 
If you need to declare an interest then please complete the declaration of ​interest form​. 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2023 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Rev. Stuart Piper (Chair); Councillors Fellows, Austin, 
Boyd, Currie, Coleman-Cooke, Huxley, Keen, Paul Moore, L Piper, 
Rusiecki, Smith, Tomlinson, Towning and Yates 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Bailey, J Bayford, R Bayford, Garner, Rawf and Shrubb 
 

 
441. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from the following Members: 
  
Councillor Leys, substituted by Councillor Rusiecki; 
Councillor Wing substituted by Councillor Smith; 
Councillor Pat Moore, substituted by Councillor Yates; 
Councillor Rattigan, substituted by Councillor Towning. 
 

442. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations made at the meeting. 
 

443. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Fellows proposed, Councillor Austin seconded and the Members agreed that 
the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 16 February 2023 were 
a co
[...]
ll and busy areas for such 

deliveries; 
• There had been no consistency with the compensation payments; 
• The seaweed contamination through sewage spills into the sea meant that the 

farmers who usually took delivery of the seaweed could not do so as they could not 
use contaminated seaweed. 

 
Mr Tim McMahon, Director of Water Operations at Southern Water then led his 
presentation and made the following comments: 

• The water pipes which were part of the infrastructure were installed more than 77 
years ago. The organisation was working on the short term strategy which would 
see a change in electricity infrastructure. It was hoped that this would improve the 
performance of the infrastructure. The system at the Tower was now working fine; 

• The long term strategy was that there was a need for an overhaul of the power 
supply and six months would be required for this work at a cost of about £250k; 

• There was also ongoing work on the draft plan for the AM8 to create more salience 
for the system and this piece of work would be carried out in 2025-2030; 

• The December 2022 water supply interruptions affected 12,352 households and 
1,043 non households. So far 9,696 households and 1,043 non households had 
been paid compensation; 

• Southern Water had acknowledged their errors during these incidents. They had 
met communities at meetings to discuss this matter. The organisation would be 
looking at all the incidents of missed payments and take corrective action; 

 
• Southern Water was trying to improve communication with their customers by 

improving the content of their website. Feedback received from customers is 
indicative of improvements made to date; 

• With regards to delivery of water bottles during supply interruptions: Southern 
water would try to improve the delivery locations to ensure that such locations were 
sited in places that were easily accessible to delivery trucks; 

• Then organisation ensured that delivery of water to the most vulnerable customers 
was done within 12 hours; 

• The list of vulnerable customers was kept up to date so that such households do 
not get missed during emergency incidents; 

• With regards to housing development in the district: Southern Water did not have 
the ability to reject housing development. However the organisation had a duty to 
work with developers and planners to achieve housing development; 

• They can only influence local authorities regarding local planning; 
• With regards to impacting seaweed contamination through sewer spillage; 

Southern Water could pay compensation for such contamination; 
• With regards to sewage at sea: Southern Water had invested £5 million in the last 

5 years, which had seen the system at the Margate station being manned 24/7; 
• There were various other activities still be done which include stopping rainwater 

from flowing into the sewer system as well as increasing the capacity of the 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



infrastructure, (a PowerPoint presentation is attached as Annex 1 to this minute 
item). 

 
The Chair said that hoping that moving forward the channels of communication between 
Southern Water and its customers would be improved. The Chair then invited the Panel 
to discuss that matter. Members made comments and asked questions as follows: 

• One Member said that it was important to look at the pace of housing development 
in relation to water infrastructure development. It appeared as if infrastructure 
development was lagging behind; 

• Another Member said that there was a failure in the back up system during the 
water supply interruptions. This had also been the case with the sewage spill 
incidents. Southern Water should have looked at the back up system after the first 
incident; 

• They further asked whether Southern Water could assure the Panel that there 
would be a full review of the entire system and that these failures would not recur 
and if the organisation did not foresee these problems?
[...]
utting this report together. 
With the ever tightening of budgets year on year Members felt that if the 
recommendations could be implemented, this would hopefully make a big difference on 
how services were delivered for our local communities. 
  
Councillor Currie proposed, Councillor Keen seconded and Members agreed to forward 
the report and recommendations to Cabinet for decision. 
 

446. REVIEW OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2022/23  
 
Members noted the report. 
 

447. FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET DECISION LIST  
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 8.45 pm 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 Establish the Overview & Scrutiny Panel Work Programme for 
 2023-24 

 Overview & Scrutiny Panel Panel  30 May 2023 

 Report Author  Committee Service Manager 

 Status  For Decision 

 Classification:  Unrestricted 

 Key Decision  No 

 Ward:  Thanet Wide 

 Executive Summary: 

 This  report  sets  out  a  framework  for  identifying  activities  of  the  Overview  &  Scrutiny  Panel  for 
 2023/24 and asks the Panel to set out and agree their work programme. 

 Recommendation(s): 

 Members  are  being  asked  to  provide  guidance  on  the  content  of  the  Overview  and  Scrutiny 
 Panel work programme for 2023/24. 

 Corporate Implications 

 Financial and Value for Money 

 There  are  no  financial  implications  arising  directly  from  this  report  but  elements  of  the 
 suggested  work  programme  may  have  financial  and  resource  implications  which  would  need 
 to be managed within existing resources, or alternatively compensating savings found. 

 Legal 

 The role of scrutiny is set out in section 9F of the Local Government Act 2000. The council 
 must also have regard to the statutory guidance on Overview and Scrutiny from the ministry 
 of Housing, Communities and Local Government when exercising its functions. 

 Risk Management 

 There are risks arising directly fr
[...]
  belief  and  pregnancy  &  maternity.  Only  aim  (i)  of  the  Duty  applies  to  Marriage  & 
 civil partnership. 

 This report relates to the following aim of the equality duty: 
 ●  To  advance  equality  of  opportunity  between  people  who  share  a  protected 

 characteristic and people who do not share it 

 Corporate Priorities 
 This report relates to the following corporate priorities: - 

 ●  Communities 

 1.0  Introduction and Background 

 1.1  The  council’s  Tenant  and  Leaseholder  Service  (TLS)  manages  the  council's  social 
 housing  stock.  This  includes  day  to  day  maintenance,  cyclical  and  major  works  and 
 landlord health and safety compliance. 

Page 36

Agenda Item 5



 1.2  As  a  social  housing  provider,  the  council  must  comply  with  regulations  and  legislation 
 that maintain our tenants health and safety. 

 1.3  An  Independent  Review  of  Building  Regulations  and  Fire  Safety  was  finalised  in  2018 
 by  Dame  Juditt  Hackitt,  which  initiated  changes  in  fire  safety  and  building  safety 
 legislation. 

 1.4  The  Building  Safety  Act  2022  introduces  new  duties  relating  to  fire  and  structural 
 safety  and  brings  in  a  number  of  measures  intended  to  improve  the  safety  of 
 buildings and residents. 

 2.0  The Building Safety Act 2022 

 2.1  The  Building  Safety  Act  2022  sets  a  new  safety  standard  for  High  Rise  Residential 
 Buildings  (HRRB).  These  are  buildings  which  are  18  metres  or  higher  and  have  at 
 least 2 residential units.  The council owns 6 buildings that fall into this category. 

 2.2  The  Building  Safety  Act  2022  introduces  new  roles  and  responsibilities  for  Landlords. 
 These are: 

 ●  Accountable Person 
 ●  Principal Accountable Person 

 2.3  The  Accountable  Person  (AP)  can  be  an  individual,  partnership  or  corporate  body 
 and has a duty to manage building safety risk. 

 2.4  Where  there  are  multiple  AP’s,  one  must  be  named  as  the  lead.  This  is  known  as  the 
 Principal  Accountable  Person  (PAP).  The  PAP  has  overall  responsibility  for  making 
 sure  building  safety  risks  are  being  managed  appropriately  and  the  duties  of  the  Act 
 are complied with. 

 3.0  The Building Safety Case 

 3.1  The  Building  Safety  Act  2022  requires  the  management  of  building  safety  risks  to  be 
 demonstrated  through  the  building  safety  case;  and  reported  annually  to  the  regulator 
 for building safety as a  building safety case report. 

 3.2  The  building  safety  case  is  all  the  information  about  how  the  risk  of  fire  spread  and 
 the  structural  safety  of  a  building  is  managed.  The  principal  of  the  building  safety 
 case  approach  is  to  help  implement  measures  that  are  proportionate  and  effective  in 
 ensuring people in and around the building are safe. 

 3.3  The  AP  can  discharge  their  duty  for  the  management  of  the  councils  HRRB’s  and  the 
 submission of the building safety case report through the PAP. 

 4.0  The Fire Risk Assessment Policy 

 4.1  The introduction of the Building Safety Act 2022 also  strengthens the Regulatory 
 Reform (Fire Safety) 2005 with amendments which affect buildings over 11 metres 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



 4.2  Both pieces of legislation affect our current fire risk assessment policy. Therefore this 
 document, attached at annex 4, has been reviewed to ensure it remains compliant 
 with these changes. 

 5.0  Next Steps 

 5.1  The council's HRRBs need to be registered with the building safety regulator by 1 
 October 2023.  The AP and named PAP are  part of the information required for the 
 registration. 

 5.2  Once the decision is made as to who shall be the AP and named PAP, the Tenant 
 and Leaseholder Services Building Safety and Compliance Manager will register all 
 the council’s HRRB’s. 

 5.3  Following approval by Cabinet, to publis
[...]
idents’ engagement strategy and establish a complaints procedure. 

 The PAP must promote a strong partnership with residents.  The resident engagement strategy 
 must cover engagement and participation in the safety of the building, as well as creating inclusive 
 opportunities for residents to participate in the decision making about their building. 

 There must be a complaints process in place for safety complaints.  It must  enable residents to 
 escalate safety concerns to the BSR, in the same way as residents can escalate complaints to the 
 Housing Ombudsman. 

 Resident engagement is explored in more detail in section 10.0 

 It is recommended that the Director of Place is named as the PAP and they will delegate 
 their responsibility through the Tenant and Leaseholder Services Manager and the Building 
 Safety and Compliance Manager 

 4.0 The building safety case 

 The AP has an ongoing duty to assess the building safety risk for the buildings they are 
 responsible for.  To take all reasonable steps to prevent a building safety risk from happening and 
 to limit the severity of any incident. 

 This is demonstrated through the building safety case and the building safety case report 

 The building safety case is all the  information about how the risk of fire spread and the structural 
 safety of a building is managed.  The principal of the building safety case approach is to help 

 4 
Page 42

Agenda Item 5
Annex 1



 implement measures that are proportionate and effective in  ensuring people in and around the 
 building are safe. 

 4.1 The building safety case should demonstrate the following: 

 ●  Measures being taken to keep the building safe 
 ●  How the measures in place prevent and limit the consequences of a major incident in the 

 building 
 ●  Identify potentially harmful events that show the measures in place will stop or reduce the 

 impact of a major incident (ie fire spread or structural failure). 
 ●  The approach to ongoing manage
[...]

 factors  that  determine  the  hazard  from  fire,  the  likelihood  that  there  will  be  a  fire 
 and the consequences if one were to occur. 

 13.1.2  PEEP:  Personal  Emergency  Evacuation  Plan  -  a  bespoke  'escape  plan'  for  individuals 
 who  may  not  be  able  to  reach  an  ultimate  place  of  safety  unaided  or  within  a 
 satisfactory period of time in the event of any emergency. 

 Page  7 
Page 76

Agenda Item 5
Annex 4



 TDC – Fire Risk Assessment Policy                                              May 2023 

 13.1.3  PAS79-2;  2020  is  a  Publicly  Available  Specification  published  by  the  British  Standards 
 Institution  which  focuses  on  making  sure  that  all  the  required  information  that 
 pertains to both a fire risk assessment and the findings are recorded. 

 14.0 Document control 

 Date  Version  Action  Amendments 

 March 2020  1  New policy 

 May 2023  2  Full review and approval by 
 Cabinet 

 May 2025  New review date 

 Page  8 
Page 77

Agenda Item 5
Annex 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 TLS KPI Q3 & Q4  2022/23 - Housing Performance report 

 Overview and Scrutiny Panel  30 May 2023 

 Report Author  Sally O’Sullivan, TLS Manager 

 Portfolio Holder  Cllr Whitehead, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
 Housing 

 Status  For Information 

 Classification:  Unrestricted 

 Key Decision  No 

 Ward:  All 

 Executive Summary: 

 This report provides members of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel with a review of the 
 performance of the Tenant and Leaseholder Service (TLS) for quarter 3 & 4 2022/23. 

 The report includes performance information relating to 2 areas of TLS. These are: 
 ●  Operational performance against key indicators for the period from 1 October 2022 - 

 31 December 2022 and 1 January 2023 - 31 March 2023 
 ●  The management of tenant and leaseholder health and safety as of 31 December 

 2023 and 31 March 2023. 

 Recommendation(s): 

 Members of the Overview and Scrutiny P
[...]

 Reporting to: Hannah Thorpe, Head of Strategy and Transformation. 

 Annex List 

 Annex 1: Graphs showing rolling year averages for every indicator where this data is 
 availabl  e Corporate Performance Q4 Annex 1 - The Charts

 Finance:  Chris Blundell, Acting Deputy Chief Executive  and Section 151 Officer 
 Legal:  Sameera Khan, Interim Head of Legal and Monitoring  Officer 

Page 145

Agenda Item 7

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1KDYBasmy6XXBnFYLErj8-FpFndViznVCDMuVrT8NSuc/edit


This page is intentionally left blank



 Corporate 
 Performance 
 Q4 
 Communities  2 

 01 Empty homes brought back into use  2 
 02 Number of homes where action taken to improve living conditions  3 
 03 Number of empty homes in the district  4 
 04 Number of homeless cases prevented  5 
 05 Households in temporary accommodation  5 
 06 All new homes completed  6 
 07 Affordable homes completed  6 
 08 Average relet time for council homes  7 
 09 Rent arrears  7 
 10 HRA Capital Programme Delivery  8 
 11 Tenant and Leaseholder Health and Safety Compliance  8 
 12 Planning Appeals  9 
 32 Number of Service requests - community Safety  9 
 34 Community Services Survey  10 
 20 Percentage of randomly inspected sites which are mainly free from litter or refuse  10 

 Environment  11 
 24 Residents Survey - Public opinion of the Street Cleaning Service  11 
 25 Public opinion of Parks and Open Spaces  11 
 26 Public opinion of the Recycling Service  12 
 13 TDC Greenhouse emissions  12 
 14 Trees  13 
 15 area of open spaces managed for pollinators  13 
 21 Residents (customers of the service) survey to ask if they are happy with the service for 
 enforcement.  14 
 22 % response rate within timescale for all enforcement reports (Street Scene Enforcement)  14 
 23 Enforcement (Street Scene Enforcement)  15 
 33 Number of Service requests - Environmental protection  15 
 18 Recycling rate  16 
 19 % of properties where bins collected successfully  16 

Page 147

Agenda Item 7
Ann
[...]
response rate within timescale for all enforcement 
 reports (Street Scene Enforcement) 

Page 159

Agenda Item 7
Annex 1



 23  Enforcement (Street Scene Enforcement) 

 33  Number of Service requests - Environmental protection 

Page 160

Agenda Item 7
Annex 1



 18  Recycling rate 

 19  % of properties where bins collected successfully 

Page 161

Agenda Item 7
Annex 1



 Growth 
 29  % Business rates collected 

Page 162

Agenda Item 7
Annex 1



 35  Food Businesses - renewals and new business 

 36  Licensed Premises renewals and new licensed premises 

Page 163

Agenda Item 7
Annex 1



 16  Unemployment 

 17  Wages - Earnings by place of Residence 

Page 164

Agenda Item 7
Annex 1



 38  Wages - Earnings by workplace 

Page 165

Agenda Item 7
Annex 1



 Efficiency 
 30  Complaints 

Page 166

Agenda Item 7
Annex 1



 37  % of complaints processed in time 

Page 167

Agenda Item 7
Annex 1



 27  Public opinion of whether the council provides Value for 
 Money 

Page 168

Agenda Item 7
Annex 1



 28  % Council Tax collected 

 31  Freedom of information Requests 

Page 169

Agenda Item 7
Annex 1



 39  % of Freedom of information Request processed in time 

Page 170

Agenda Item 7
Annex 1


	Agenda
	2 Declaration of Interests
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Establish the Overview & Scrutiny Panel Work Programme for 2023-24
	Annex 1 - Scrutiny Review Scoring Matrix Notes - Google Docs
	Annex 2 - Scrutiny Review Topics Scoring table - Google Docs
	Annex 3 - Forward Plan and Exempt Cabinet Report List for period 10 May 2023 - 31 October 2023
	Annex 4 - Overview & Scrutiny Panel TORs - Google Docs

	5 Building Safety Act 2022
	Annex 1 - V2 Building Safety report MAR23 - Google Docs
	Annex 2 - FSO revision recommendations - Google Docs
	Annex 3 - information needed for registering HRB's - Google Docs
	Annex 4 - FEB 22 Edit V1 Thanet_Fire Risk Assessment Policy - Google Docs

	6 Q3 and Q4 2022/23 Tenant and Leaseholder Performance Report
	Annex 1 - Q3 Compliance report - Google Docs
	Annex 2 - 2022 -23 Compliance Metrics
	Annex 3 - 2022 -23 Compliance Metrics
	Annex 4 - V2 Q3 2022_23 KPI sheet - Google Docs
	Annex 5 Q3 2022_23 KPI report - Google Docs
	Annex 6 Q4 Compliance report - Google Docs
	Annex 7 - 2022 -23 Compliance Metrics
	Annex 8 - 2022 -23 Compliance Metrics
	Annex 9 Q4 2022_23 KPI Cabinet Version - Google Docs
	Annex 10 - V2 Q4 2022_23 KPI sheet - Google Docs

	7 Q3 and Q4 Corporate Performance Report
	Annex 1 - Corporate Performance Q4 - The Charts - Google Docs




Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2023 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Phil Fellows (Chair); Councillors D Green, Austin, Britcher, 
Currie, d'Abbro, Davis, Kup, Paul Moore, Packman, Pope, Wing and 
Worrow 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Garner and Whitehead 
 

 
448. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor K. Bright and Councillor Farooki. 
 

449. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Packman declared an interest regarding Agenda Item 6 (Q3 and Q4 2022/23 
Tenant and Leaseholder Performance Report). 
 

450. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Paul Moore proposed, Councillor Austin seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes to be a correct record of the Panel meeting held on 14 March 2023. 
 

451. ESTABLISH THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2023-
24  
 
Councillor Fellows, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel led the discussion and 
asked Members for items to add to the Panel’s work programme. 
  
Members said that items to include to the work programme could either be one off officer 
reports, cabinet member presentations and scrutiny review topics. They acknowledged 
the need to prioritise the review topics in order to work within resources available. They 
said that there was a need for the Panel to look at wider issues affecting local 
communities in Thanet. Members said that it was important for the Panel to be flexible 
with the scoring matrix used in prioritising review topics so that when an urgent and 
important issue affecting communities arose, the Panel would be able to respond to the 
need to review such an issue by re-prioritising the list of topics Thereafter Members 
requested that these topics be included in the Panel’s work programme: 
  

• Cost of living crisis (including debt); 
• Health and Wellbeing; 
• Housing affordability – how was that impacting on local communities and what 

TDC could do; 
• Broken bins review: Council used to repair bins that whose lids would have been 

broken during waste collection; 
• Parking charges review; 
• Review of the  Winter Gardens; 
• Review of the Toilet Strategy; 
• Manston site review. Invite Mr Tony Freudmann to make a presentation; 
• Review planning enforcement. What could be done to come up with a fair 

protocol? The review could also look at planning enforcement at Ramsgate 
Harbour; 

• Review multi agency working in Housing; 



2 
 

• Review regularly the Independent Monitoring Officer’s (IMO) implementation plan; 
• Housing development: How does the government work out housing numbers for 

the Local Plan? How are the type, location and quality of housing determined? 
How do developers negotiate social housing quotas in development projects, 
sometimes from a high of say 30% to 15%? 

  
• What is the health impact of some of the council’s projects? 
• Fly tipping and abandoned vehicles; 
• Review the impact of tourism on TDC (visitor parking, tourist tax, AirBNBs and 

visitor economy; can these be handled better?); 
• On street parking income review; 
• Grant funding: What is TDC missing out on due to lack of staff resources to 

maximise on grant funding sources? What can the council do to maximise grant 
funding income? 

• How is the Section 106 fund used? Jackey Bakers changing rooms could have 
been refurbished using these funds; 

• Review the lifts and disabled accessibility to Thanet beaches; 
• Cabinet Member Presentations: The new Leader of Council to be invited to make 

a presentation on his vision for the next four years; 
• Cabinet Member Presentations: Invite each of the Cabinet Members to present 

on the key reviews currently taking place in their respective portfolio areas once 
those reviews have been completed; 

• Levelling Up Fund  regular projects implementation updates (through officer 
reports); 

• Review of historical decisions made by TDC on key projects. 
  
Members requested that information describing future key decisions to be made should 
be more detailed in the Forward Plan than was currently the case, (particularly in the 
‘what this decision will mean’ section). 
  
The Panel agreed the following that: 
  

1.  Mr Freudmann be invited to make a presentation on Manston site; 
2.  The topics identified above as potential work programme items be added to the 

work programme for 2023/24. 
 

452. BUILDING SAFETY ACT 2022  
 
Sally O’Sullivan, Tenant and Leaseholder Services Manager introduced the report and 
made the following comments: 
  

• This was a new legislation that enhances the safety of high rise residential 
buildings; 

• The Building Act 2022 introduced new duties regarding fire and building safety; 
• It was applicable to the Council’s tenants and leaseholders services because it is 

the service that manages the Council’s housing stock; 
• TDC owns six high rises residential buildings that fall into the scope of this new 

legislation; 
• The Act required the requirement of a building safety case; 
• A building safety case was about all the information about how the risk of fire 

spread and structural safety of the building was managed; 
• This information is submitted annual to the new regulator for building safety; 
• This Act also introduced two new roles and responsibilities for landlords or 

building owners and these are the Accountable Person and Principal Accountable 
Person; 



3 
 

• Some changes had been made to the Housing team to accommodate these 
requirements. The Building Safety and Compliance Manager role had been 
introduced to the team structure; 

• A review of the Fire Risk Assessment Policy had been carried out. Changes to 
the Regulatory Reform Order 2005 for Fire Safety had also been made; 

• Enhancements were needed to be made to the compliance for data storage in 
relation to this new Act. 

  
Members asked questions and made comments as follows: 
  

• What were the resource implications of taking this duty on as a council? 
• Had TDC received additional resources to assist carry out these new duties? 
• How were these responsibilities articulated to residents? 
• How did the Housing team reach out to hard to reach groups and leaseholders? 

  
Ms O’Sullivan responded as follows: 
  

• The council had approached consultants for assistance; 
• The Council had not received additional resources to carry out these additional 

duties; 
• £50k a year would be required to administer these new responsibilities; 
• The Housing Revenue Account would used to access resources to fund these 

activities; 
• The Council will  conduct safety consultation for residents to find out how people 

want to be communicated with in terms of safety information; 
• A special high rise group is being established for residents living in high rises; 
• The high rise blocks already receive a newsletter every quarter that contains 

building safety information ; 
• A questionnaire asking for demographics was circulated to council tenants; 
• Hard to reach groups will be  included in the residents groups, including 

leaseholders. 
  
Members noted the report. 
 

453. Q3 AND Q4 2022/23 TENANT AND LEASEHOLDER PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Sally O’Sullivan introduced the report and made the following comments: 
  

• Most of the work streams were working fine. However performance regarding 
domestic electrical safety certificates was struggling at 90% completion; 

• MEARS had been contracted to help improve performance and there was steady 
improvement being rerecorded, which had seen a performance of 91% in Q3 and 
increasing to 94% in Q4; 

• These actions were  being monitored weekly in order to quickly detect any 
decline in performance; 

• Capital spend was also struggling at 56%; 
• Income collection was performing well. 

  
Members asked questions and made comments as follows: 
  

• The Panel recognised the hard work being put in by the Housing team as 
improvements across the board had been outstanding; 

• One Member thanked the team for the glossary which was in the report as it 
made referencing much easier; 

• Another Member asked whether there was any evidence that any of the council 
tenants were struggling with the current economic climate; 



4 
 

• There was no gas work still outstanding. 
  
Ms O’Sullivan responded as follows: 
  

• There has been an increase in  tenants who are struggling financially, we know 
this because there has been an  increase in referrals to the  Finance Wellbeing 
team for assistance; 

• The Household Support Fund had been very useful in assisting tenants who were 
struggling financially; 

• With regards to the gas stats; the team was monitoring performance weekly to 
ensure that contractors were reporting correctly. 

  
Members noted the report. 
 

454. Q3 AND Q4 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Hannah Thorpe, Head of Strategy and Transformation introduced the report and made 
the following comments: 
  

•         Greenhouse emissions: the data was not yet available as the data sits in various 
services areas and collating it was a complex process; 

•         Street cleansing performance data was now being collected via the cameras that 
are installed on the council’s vehicles. 1,200 photos had been inspected so far 
and the data would be shared in the next performance report; 

•         Temporary accommodation: The number of households in temporary 
accommodation was high; 

•         Over 1,000 trees had been planted in the period under review; 
•         The Recycling rate had improved although it was still very low. There was a need 

to increase education to encourage communities to recycle; 
•         Street Cleansing public perception was at 26%. There was a need to check and 

understand the reasons behind this data and to do this in conjunction with the 
new street cleansing performance indicator to understand perceptions and reality; 

•         Freedom of Information requests had increased. 
  
The Chair thanked the officer for a clear and detailed report and invited the Panel to 
comment. 
  
Members asked questions and made comments as follows: 
  

•         One Member asked why planning appeals were very high and asked whether 
these were mostly small or big projects; 

•         There were now an increased number of households in temporary 
accommodation, what was the reason behind this increase? 

•         What was the net gain of trees in the district? 
•         Did the council have information on the number of applications for felling trees? 
•         The Enforcement team was doing a fabulous job. However there were some 

properties that needed enforcement; 
•         One Member said that litter was an issue in Central Harbour after waste 

collection vehicles. This could be addressed by getting street cleaners to follow 
bin collection vehicles; 

•         Graffiti was also on the increase in the same area; 
•         Street cleansing was not particularly good. Could a review be conducted on the 

way of working; 
•         Street bins had been in some locations across the district. However people were 

still leaving rubbish where those bins used to be located. Could this be reviewed 
as well? 

•         Why was the empty homes figure increasing? 



5 
 

  
Ms Thorpe and Councillor Whitehead, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Housing 
responded as follows: 
  

•         There was a  net gain of 1,048 trees; 
•         Greenhouse emissions were measured from the TDC properties that include 

council offices and vehicles. A more detailed response to this question could be 
made available to Members after the meeting; 

•         Clarification was given that the Street Cleansing performance reported is 
capturing public perception and not service delivery. Confirmation given that new 
street cleansing standards were in place and would be published soon on the 
website; 

•         Mike Humber, Director of Environment and/or Mark Greening, Commercial 
Waste Manager could be invited to attend the next meeting of the Panel to make 
a presentation on street cleansing if members wanted further information on the 
service; 

•         Cabinet was focusing on street cleaning; 
•         Officers were going to provide information on the increase in temporary 

accommodation after the meeting. 
  
Members noted the report. 



6 
 

  
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 8.20 pm 


